TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Operation Blessing International Relief and Development Corporation		01/01/2009	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Christian Broadcasting Network, Inc.	
Street Address:	977 Centerville Turnpike	
City:	Virginia Beach	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23463	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3259830	ORPHAN'S PROMISE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)775-8100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-775-8000

Email: parnold@mcandrews-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Patrick J. Arnold Jr.
Address Line 1: 500 W. Madison St.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ORPHAN'S PROMISE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick J. Arnold Jr.
Signature:	/pja/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003925 FRAME: 0863

900125664

Date:	01/28/2009
Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003925 FRAME: 0864

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made as of January 1, 2009, ("Effective Date") by and between Operation Blessing International Relief and Development Corporation, a non-profit corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the state of Virginia, whose principal place of business is located at 977 Centerville Turnpike, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23463 ("OBI"), and The Christian Broadcasting Network, Inc., a non-profit corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the state of Virginia, whose principal place of business is located at 977 Centerville Turnpike, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23463 ("CBN").

WHEREAS, OBI is the owner of the U. S. Trademark "ORPHAN'S PROMISE" in International Class 36, Registration No. 3,259,830 ("Trademark") and

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intention of the parties that OBI assign to all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark worldwide ("Territory").

Now, therefore, in consideration of the above and other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Grant.</u> For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, OBI does hereby assign to CBN all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark worldwide, the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Trademark, along with the registration thereof.
- 2. Ownership. OBI confirms CBN's ownership of the Trademark and agrees not to take or cause any actions that would interfere with CBN's ownership, use, or registration thereof. All use by CBN of the Trademark will inure to the benefit of CBN. OBI shall not seek or obtain protection of any kind, including registration, of the Trademark. OBI MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE TRADEMARK.
- 3. <u>Jurisdiction</u>. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, U.S.A.
- 4. <u>Notice</u>. All notices and communications in this Agreement will be in writing and will be considered given when personally delivered or mailed by prepaid certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by internationally recognized courier, such as Federal Express, or by facsimile with electronic confirmation to the parties at the respective addresses stated below (or at such other address as either party may specify by notice given to the other):

TRADEMARK REEL: 003925 FRAME: 0865 To OBI:

Operation Blessing International Relief and Development Corporation Attn: President/COO 977 Centerville Turnpike Virginia Beach, VA 23463 Fax # (757) 226-3411 To CBN:

The Christian Broadcasting Network, Inc. Attn: Office of General Counsel 977 Centerville Turnpike Virginia Beach, VA 23463 Fax # (757) 226-5770

5. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the complete agreement between both parties and supersedes any other agreement or communications with respect to its subject matter. No modification, waiver, or amendment hereof will be binding unless in writing signed by CBN and OBI, and no waiver of a right in any instance will constitute a waiver of the same or any other right in any other instance. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, such provision will be enforced to the maximum extent permitted by law; and the parties' fundamental intentions hereunder, and the remaining provisions will not be affected. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and each such document will be deemed to be an original hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

OPERATION BLESSING INTERNATIONAL RELIEF AND DEVELOPMENT CORP.

By: William Horan

Title: President/Coo

THE CHRISTIAN BROADC ASTING NETWORK, INC.

By: Printed Name:

RECORDED: 01/28/2009

Printed Name Title:

2